issued on or about 26 March 2021 pursuant to the terms of the Convertible Preference Shares.

Immediately after the CPS Conversion, Ka Yik will have 439,352,941 Convertible Preference
Shares remained outstanding which shall entitle the holders thereof to convert into
439,352,941 new Shares upon exercising of the conversion rights attaching thereto.

For the avoidance of doubt, the CPS Conversion is independent of the Placing, and the Placing
and the CPS Conversion are not conditional upon each other. The CPS Conversion is
disclosed herein to give a better illustration of the possible changes of the shareholding of the
Company upon completion of the Placing and the CPS Conversion.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The effect on the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing and the CPS
Conversion are as follows:

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after

completion of the CPS

Conversion

Immediately after

completion of the CPS

Conversion and the

Placing (assuming all

the Placing Shares are

fully placed)
 No. of Shares Approximate

%

No. of Shares Approximate

%

No. of Shares Approximate %

Ka Yik   2,825,427,430   46.52%   3,225,427,430   49.83%   3,225,427,430   47.69%
Charm Success   434,320,694   7.15%   434,320,694   6.71%   434,320,694   6.42%

   3,259,748,124   53.67%   3,659,748,124   56.54%   3,659,748,124   54.11%
Hong Kong

Toprich
Investment
Limited   1,050,000,000   17.29%   1,050,000,000   16.22%   1,050,000,000   15.52%

   4,309,748,124   70.96%   4,709,748,124   72.76%   4,709,748,124   69.63%

Public

shareholders
The Placees   -   -   -   -   290,885,000   4.30%
Other public

Shareholders   1,763,652,743   29.04%   1,763,652,743   27.24%   1,763,652,743   26.07%

   6,073,400,867   100.00%   6,473,400,867   100.00%   6,764,285,867   100.00%

8

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE

MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any other fund raising activities involving the issue of its
equity securities in the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

Shareholders and potential investors should note that completion of the Placing is

subject to the fulfilment of the conditions precedent stated in the Placing Agreement. As

such, the Placing may or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors are

therefore urged to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares and other securities of the